

No. 17-60543

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Petitioner,

v.

HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission
(Administrative Law Judge Brian A. Duncan)

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER SECRETARY OF LABOR

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

ANN S. ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

AMY S. TRYON
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room S-4004
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5447

November 6, 2017

**R. Alexander Acosta, Secretary of Labor v. Hensel Phelps Construction Co.
(5th Cir. No. 17-60543)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Procedural History 2

II. Statement of Facts 2

A. Enforcement of Safety and Health Standards Under the OSH Act..... 2

B. OSHA Citations at Multi-Employer Worksites 4

C. The Austin Library Construction Project..... 5

D. The OSHA Inspection and Citation..... 7

E. The ALJ’s Decision 8

III. Standard of Review 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The OSH Act and 29 C.F.R. § 1910.12(a) Enable the Secretary to Issue Citations to Controlling Employers at Multi-Employer Construction Worksites 14

A. The OSH Act’s Language and Purpose Support the Secretary’s Authority to Issue Citations to an Employer Who Creates or Controls Hazardous Conditions at a Construction Worksite... **15**

B. 29 C.F.R. § 1910.12(a) Is in Accordance with OSHA’s Multi-Employer Citation Policy **18**

1. *The Use of the Term “Places of Employment” in § 1910.12(a) Confirms the Secretary’s Authority to Cite Employers Like Hensel Phelps Who Expose Other Employers’ Employees to Hazardous Conditions* **18**

2. *The Secretary Has Consistently Applied the Multi-Employer Policy and the Policy Furthers the Protective Mission of the OSH Act* **20**

II. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Fifth Circuit Precedent Barred the Citation of Hensel Phelps For Failing to Address the Hazardous Excavation **22**

A. Melerine Does Not Control Because It Is a Negligence Case in Which the Secretary Did Not Participate and Because It Does Not Fully Discuss the Statutory Authority Underlying OSHA’s Multi-Employer Policy **23**

B. No Other Fifth Circuit Case Controls **25**

C. In the Alternative, This Court Should Revisit Melerine Because Intervening Supreme Court Decisions Have Fundamentally Altered the Analysis Required to Assess the Secretary’s Multi-Employer Enforcement Authority **29**

CONCLUSION..... **33**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anthony Crane Rental, Inc. v. Reich,
70 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....23

Austin Indus. Specialty Servs., L.P. v. OSHRC,
765 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2014).....11

Barrera v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.,
653 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981).....26

Beatty Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
577 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1978).....22

Brennan v. OSHRC,
513 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1975).....22

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 29, 30, 31

Dixon v. Int’l Harvester Co.,
754 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1985).....25

Dominion Energy Brayton Pt., LLC v. Johnson,
443 F.3d 12, 17 (1st Cir. 2006)31

Gilles & Cotting, Inc.,
1 BNA OSHC 1388 (No. 504, 1973)20

Hoffman Constr. Co.,
6 BNA OSHC 1274 (No. 4182, 1978)19

Horn v. C.L. Osborn Contracting Co.,
423 F.Supp. 801 (M.D. Ga.1976).....26

Horn v. C.L. Osborn Contracting Co.,
591 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1979).....26

Hoskins v. Bekins Van Lines,
343 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 2003) 29, 30

Kerns Bros. Tree Service,
18 BNA OSHC 2064 (No. 96-1719, 2000)9

Marshall v. Knutson Constr. Co.,
566 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1977) 21, 25

Martin Iron Works,
2 BNA OSHC 1063 (No. 606, 1974)20

Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I),
499 U.S. 144 (1991) 18, 20, 25, 29, 32

Martino v. Kiewit New Mexico Corp.,
600 Fed. Appx. 908 (5th Cir. 2015)24

McDevitt Street Bovis,
19 BNA OSHA 1108 (No. 97-1918, 2000)..... 9, 10, 20

Nat’l Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967, 982 (2005)31

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991)21

Robinson v. J & K Admin. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
817 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 14, 29, 32

Solis v. Summit Contractors, Inc.,
558 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2009)..... passim

Southeast Contractors, Inc. v. Dunlop,
512 F.2d 675 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 25, 27, 28

Southeast Contractors, Inc.,
1 BNA OSHC 1713 (No. 1445, 1974) 27, 28

Summit Contractors,
 23 BNA OSHC 1196 (No. 05-0839, 2010)9

Summit Contractors, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
 442 Fed. Appx. 570 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 22, 24

Teal v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
 728 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1984).....22

Trinity Marine Nashville, Inc. v. OSHRC,
 275 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2001).....11

United States v. Pitt-Des Moines, Inc.,
 168 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 17, 22

Universal Constr. Co. v. OSHRC,
 182 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 1999)..... passim

STATUTES

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970

29 U.S.C. §§ 6511, 17

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)..... 2, 3, 22

29 U.S.C. § 652(8)..... 13, 14, 16, 31

29 U.S.C. § 65415

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)3, 17

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2) 3, 12, 17, 30

29 U.S.C. § 655(a)3, 18

29 U.S.C. § 659(c)..... 1, 3, 4

29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....1, 4

29 U.S.C. § 660(b)..... 1, 2, 4

29 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2)3, 8

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. Part 1926, Subpart P, Appendix A5

29 C.F.R. § 1910.12(a)..... passim

29 C.F.R. § 1926.601(b)(4).....27

29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(a)(1)..... 6, 7, 8

29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(b)2, 10

29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(d)4

Occupational Exposure to Asbestos,
59 Fed. Reg. 40964 (Aug. 10, 1994)21

Safety Standards for Steel Erection,
66 Fed. Reg. 5196 (Jan. 18, 2001).....20

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Register Notices

Basic Program Elements for Federal Employee Occupational Safety and Health Programs,
60 Fed. Reg. 34851 (July 5, 1995)20

Citation Guidelines in Multi-Employer Worksites,
41 Fed. Reg. 17639 (April 27, 1976)21

Secretary’s Order 1-2012,
77 Fed. Reg. 3912-01 (2012).....3
